all 800 businesses so RTI worked with APGI, IAG members, and others with local knowledge to
refine the list and prioritize the businesses that would be included in the interviews. During the
first round of interviews, RTI contacted 35 businesses. In a second round of interviews RTI
followed up with the same 35 businesses to discuss the alternative operating scenarios, as well as
other process-related businesses (e.g. APGI, Duke Power etc.). Katherine noted that some
recreational/tourism related businesses, such as bait shops and marinas, were included in the
interviews and therefore, there is some overlap with the ERM study and double counting to an
extent.

Katherine summarized the findings of this part of the study:

- Most businesses are small: 80% have annual revenues less than $ 1 million.
- For most businesses, Scenarios 1 and 2 are expected to increase revenue, Scenario 3 is

expected to decrease revenue.
- Two process-related businesses, Salisbury-Rowan Utilities and APGI, expect to be

adversely impacted by Scenarios 1 and 2, and expect Scenario 3 to have a positive
impact.

Alternative  Low Impact Estimated % Change

in Revenue
High Impact Estimated % Change

in Revenue
Scenario 1 10% 20%
Scenario 2 2% 10%
Scenario 3 -20% -100%

Don Rayno asked if the percentages in the above table included the power companies. Katherine
said that RTI did not hear back from Duke’s Buck Steam Station, but noted that under Scenario
3, when the reservoir was drawn down 20-ft in the winter, the Buck Steam Station would be
unable to generate (an economic impact because of increased costs from generating from a
higher cost source). Larry Jones suggested that this impact be characterized as lost revenues, not
increased costs. Katherine said that Duke described the impact as increased costs because Duke

 5

has contracts for the power, so the power will be generated somewhere, but at a higher cost.